

No. 17-17168

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,  
v.  
DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC  
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

---

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR AN  
EMERGENCY STAY PENDING EXPEDITED APPEAL AND  
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

---

DOUGLAS S. CHIN  
Attorney General of the State of Hawaii  
CLYDE J. WADSWORTH  
Solicitor General of the State of Hawaii  
DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA  
DONNA H. KALAMA  
KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY  
Deputy Attorneys General  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
COLLEEN ROH SINZDAK  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
ELIZABETH HAGERTY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*Counsel for the State of Hawaii*

October 31, 2017

---

---

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI  
KALIKO‘ONALANI D. FERNANDES  
KEVIN M. RICHARDSON  
Deputy Attorneys General  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone: (808) 586-1500  
Fax: (808) 586-1239

*Counsel for the State of Hawaii*

YURI S. FUCHS  
SUNDEEP IYER\*  
REEDY C. SWANSON\*\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
Fax: (202) 637-5910

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 918-3000  
Fax: (212) 918-3100

SARA SOLOW  
ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1735 Market St., 23rd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (267) 675-4600  
Fax: (267) 675-4601

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*\*Admitted only in Maryland;  
supervised by firm members  
\*\*Admitted only in Virginia;  
supervised by firm members*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    Earlier Executive Orders .....	2
B.    The Third Executive Order .....	4
C.    The District Court’s Opinion .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    The Government Is Not Likely To Prevail On The Merits .....	8
A.    The Order Is Reviewable .....	8
B.    The Order Violates the INA.....	11
1. <i>EO-3 exceeds the President’s authority under</i> <i>8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(f) and 1185(a)</i> .....	11
2. <i>EO-3 violates the INA’s prohibition on</i> <i>nationality-based discrimination</i> .....	17
C.    The Order Violates the Establishment Clause .....	19
II.   The Government Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Stay .....	20
III.  Plaintiffs And The Public Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If A Stay Is Entered.....	21
IV.   The Balance Of Equities Favors The Injunction.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	8
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	18
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	10
<i>DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.</i> , 425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	10
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017).....	3
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 871 F.3d 646 (2017).....	23
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017) .....	7, 9, 20
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17, 19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 2017 WL 4782860 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2017).....	4, 9
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	3, 23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	20
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	14
<b>REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 28, 1979).....	13, 19
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (June 1, 1992).....	13
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Proc. 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (June 14, 1988).....	12
Proc. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,184 (Oct. 25, 1988) .....	12
Proc. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 26, 1996).....	13
Proc. 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 22, 2009).....	13
Proc. 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (July 27, 2011) .....	13
Proc. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	17
87 Cong. Rec. 5051 (1941).....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
86 U.S. Dep’t of State Bull. No. 2116, <i>Cuba: New Migration and Embargo Measures</i> (Nov. 1986) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Directory of Visa Categories</i> , <a href="https://goo.gl/c1t3P3">https://goo.gl/c1t3P3</a> (last visited Oct. 30, 2017) .....	15
